panel and from the rear down post to six (6) inches in front of seat. Must be visible for inspection.  
3.14 A tow hook on both the front and rear is required.  

ARTICLE 3: FRAME  
3.1 GM unibody cars are permitted.  
3.2 Minimum wheelbase shall be one-hundred seven and one-half (107.5) inches on both sides with no more than one (1) 

inch difference from side to side. GM unibody minimum wheelbase is one-hundred seven and one-half (107.5) inches.  

3.3 Stock frame must match floor pan and firewall for GM cars, year to year and make to make. Steel OEM bodies only.  
3.4 1980 or newer Ford unibodies may be replaced with Ford full frames. May be shortened to a minimum one-hundred 

eleven and one-half (111.5) inches.  
3.5 Frames and cross members must remain OEM and unaltered and may not be altered in any way for engine placement 

or suspension clearance. The unaltered Speedway OEM replacement frame Part Number 91678880 is allowed.  

3.6 From a point no further forward than one (1) inch behind the factory seam, rear of frame behind rear tires may be

[...]

13.11.12 Stud girdles are permitted.  

ARTICLE 14: WEIGHT  
14.1 The overall weight of the racecar shall be measured after an event with the driver in the cockpit, wearing complete 
racing apparel.  

14.2 The overall weight of the racecar must be a minimum of two-thousand nine hundred (2900) pounds.  

14.3 Ballast:  
14.3.1 May not be mounted in cockpit, outside of body or hood area, or any rotating or suspension parts.  

14.3.2 Must be securely mounted, painted white and clearly marked with the car number.  
14.3.3 Must be attached with at least two (2) one-half (0.5) inch bolts with a maximum of one hundred (100) pounds per